

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Supreme Court No. 18-1516

TRACIE AKERS,

Appellant

vs.

EMPLOYERS MUTUAL CASUALTY COMPANY,

Appellee

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR POLK
COUNTY

Honorable Michael D. Huppert

APPELLANT'S BRIEF AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

DREW LAW FIRM, P.C.



Tom L. Drew PK0009347



Lindsay Hecht Strosche AT0010362

535 40th Street, P.O. Box 12129

Des Moines, IA 50312-9403

Telephone: 515-323-5640

Facsimile: 515-323-5643

Email: lhecht@drewlawfirm.com

tdrew@drewlawfirm.com

bbrock@drewlawfirm.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
ROUTING STATEMENT	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	12
STATEMENT OF FACTS	21
ARGUMENT	23
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S CONCLUSION THAT APPELLANT’S COVERAGE FOR HER LOSS OF CONSORTIUM DAMAGES WAS PERMISSIBLY “FOLDED IN” WITH AND LIMITED TO COVERAGE AVAILABLE TO HER BODILY-INJURED SPOUSE WAS ERROR.	23
<i>a. Loss of consortium is a separate and distinct claim, not subject to limitations of the bodily-injured insured’s rights.</i>	24
<i>b. The EMCC Policy does not limit coverage for loss of consortium damages to the limit available to the bodily-injured insured.</i>	26
<i>c. The EMCC Policy is Ambiguous.</i>	30
<i> i. Uninsured Endorsement.</i>	
<i> ii. Definition of “Insured”.</i>	
<i>d. Iowa law does not limit insurance coverage for loss of consortium claims to coverage available to the bodily-injured insured, absent express contract language to that effect.</i>	35

II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S CONCLUSION THAT EMCC’S EXHAUSTION OF TRACIE AKERS’ COVERAGE BY APPLYING AN OFFSET FOR BENEFITS PAID TO ANOTHER INSURED DID NOT VIOLATE IOWA CODE CHAPTER 516A WAS ERROR.	43
<i>a. Statutory mandate.</i>	44
<i>b. Enforceability of limitation and offset provisions should be analyzed on an insured-by-insured basis.</i>	49
 CONCLUSION	 63
 REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION	 64
 ATTORNEY COST CERTIFICATE	 65
 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	 65
 PROOF OF SERVICE and CERTIFICATE OF FILING	 66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AFSCME/Iowa Council 61 v. State</i> , 484 N.W.2d 390 (Iowa 1992).	46
<i>Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Petersen</i> , 679 N.W.2d 571 (Iowa 2004).	30, 45, 50
<i>American States Ins. Co. v. Estate of Tollari</i> , 362 N.W.2d 519 (Iowa 1985).	61
<i>Behm v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 2018 WL 4178517, No. 16-1031 (Iowa 2018).	23, 44
<i>Benzer v. Iowa Mut. Tornado Ins. Ass’n</i> , 216 N.W.2d 385 (Iowa 1974).	30, 34, 45, 46, 48, 50, 51
<i>Condon v. Employers Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 529 N.W.2d 630 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995).	11, 12, 55, 56, 57
<i>Cote v. Derby Ins. Agency, Inc.</i> , 908 N.W.2d 861 (Iowa 2018).	44
<i>Craig v. IMT Ins. Co.</i> , 407 N.W.2d 584 (Iowa 1987).	25, 26, 37
<i>Dahlke v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> , 451 N.W.2d 813 (Iowa 1990).	38, 41, 42
<i>Davenport v. Aid Ins. Co. (Mutual)</i> , 334 N.W.2d 711 (Iowa 1983).	52
<i>Faeth v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 707 N.W.2d 328 (Iowa 2005).	49
<i>Fort Madison Bank & Trust Co. v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 543 N.W.2d 591 (Iowa 1996).	24, 41, 45, 49, 53, 54, 55
<i>Gentry v. Wise</i> , 537 N.W.2d 732 (Iowa 1995).	53
<i>Grabill v. Adams County Fair and Racing</i> , 666 N.W.2d 592 (Iowa 2003).	24
<i>Greenfield v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 737 N.W.2d 112 (Iowa 2007).	47, 48, 52, 55

<i>Hagenow v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 846 N.W.2d 373 (Iowa 2014).	30, 45, 47, 49
<i>Hinners v. Pekin Ins. Co.</i> , 431 N.W.2d 345 (Iowa 1988).	25, 27, 38, 45, 46
<i>Horne v. Superior Life Ins. Co.</i> , 123 S.E.2d 401 (Va. 1962).	50
<i>Huber v. Hovey</i> , 501 N.W.2d 53 (Iowa 1993).	24, 26
<i>Jones v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 760 N.W.2d 186 (Iowa 2008).	24, 27, 35, 37, 47
<i>Lepic ex. rel. Lepic v. Iowa Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 402 N.W.2d 758 (Iowa 1987).	38, 39, 40, 41, 54
<i>Lindahl v. Howe</i> , 345 N.W.2d 548 (Iowa 1984).	12, 57, 58, 59, 60
<i>Longfellow v. Saylor</i> , 737 N.W.2d 148 (Iowa 2007).	24, 44
<i>McClure v. Employers Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 238 N.W.2d 321 (Iowa 1976).	12, 55, 56, 57
<i>Miller v. Westfield Ins. Co.</i> , 606 N.W.2d 301 (Iowa 2000).	12, 14, 45, 47, 49, 51, 55, 58, 59, 60, 61, 62
<i>Mortensen v. Heritage Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 590 N.W.2d 35 (Iowa 1999).	49
<i>Nichols v. Schweitzer</i> , 472 N.W.2d 266 (Iowa 1991).	24
<i>Rodman v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 208 N.W.2d 903 (Iowa 1973).	45, 49, 50, 62
<i>Roquet by Roquet v. Jervis B. Webb Co.</i> , 436 N.W.2d 46 (Iowa 1989).	25
<i>Roth v. Evangelical Lutheran Good Samaritan Soc’y</i> , 886 N.W.2d 601 (Iowa 2016).	25
<i>Schwennen v. Abell</i> , 430 N.W.2d 98 (Iowa 1988).	24

<i>Swainston v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 774 N.W.2d 478 (Iowa 2009).	49
<i>Talen v. Employers Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 703 N.W.2d 395 (Iowa 2005).	35
<i>Weatherbee v. Econ. Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 508 N.W.2d 657 (Iowa 1993).	27, 38
<i>Western Cas. & Sur. Co. v. General Cas. Co. of Wis.</i> , 200 N.W.2d 892 (Iowa 1972).	46

Statutes and Regulations

Iowa Code §321A.1(11) (2015).	19, 44, 46, 47
Iowa Code §516A.1 (Iowa 1970).	45
Iowa Code §516A.1 (2015).	27, 38, 45, 46, 48, 50, 57, 58, 60
Iowa Code §516A.2(1)(a) (2015).	12, 14, 36, 46, 47, 48, 49, 51, 56, 57, 58, 60
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(e).	21
Iowa R. App. P. 6.907.	23, 24, 44
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c).	11

Other

1 Antieau, <i>Modern Constitutional Law</i> § 3:22 (1969).	46
Motor Vehicle Safety Responsibility Act, H.F. 96, 52 nd G.A., Ch. 172 (Iowa 1947) (bill book explanation of bill introduced).	44
